



## Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board

March 28, 2025

WDID Nos. 6B260705001, 6B140103001, 6B191016001, 6B191017001, 6B362412001, 6B140706001

TO: ATTACHED MAILING LIST as bcc

# Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements for Multiple Facilities in Mono, Inyo, Los Angeles, and San Bernardino Counties

Enclosed is a tentative Rescission Order for multiple facilities in Mono, Inyo, Los Angeles, and San Bernardino Counties: Board Order No. 6-95-37, Convict Lake Campground Wastewater Treatment Facility; Board Order No. 6-95-64, Independence Wastewater Treatment Facility; Board Order No. 6-86-84, Death Valley National Monument Furnace Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant; Board Order No. 6-87-115, Mountain High Ski Area East; Board Order No. 6-85-114, Mountain High Ski Area West; and Board Order No. 6-75-23, Sierra View Mobile Estates.

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) requests that you review the enclosed documents and provide us with your written comments no later than <a href="May 12">May 12</a>, 2025. Please send your comments to the Water Board's email address at Lahontan@waterboards.ca.gov and include "Rescission Order for Multiple Facilities Comments" in the subject line text. If you do not have access to the internet, you may mail your comments to the Water Board's Victorville office at 15095 Amargosa Road, Bldg. 2, Suite 210, Victorville, CA 92394 to the attention of Aileen Chea.

The Water Board will consider adopting the Rescission Order at its regular meeting scheduled for July 9 and 10, 2025. You can view the Water Board's meeting agenda 10 days before the meeting on our web site at: <a href="www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan">www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan</a> (click on Agenda). If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact Aileen Chea at (760) 313-1298 or (aileen.chea@waterboards.ca.gov).

Enclosure: Tentative Rescission Order for Multiple Facilities in Mono, Inyo, Los Angeles, and San Bernardino Counties

## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LAHONTAN REGION

#### **BOARD ORDER NO. R6-2025-TENTATIVE**

## RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS BOARD ORDER NOS. 6-95-37, 6-95-64, 6-86-84, 6-87-115, 6-85-114, AND 6-75-23

## FOR MULTIPLE WASTEWATER FACILITIES

Mono, Inyo, Los Angeles, and San Bernardino Counties

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region (Water Board) finds:

#### 1. Reason for Action

The Water Board is rescinding the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the domestic wastewater discharges at the six facilities listed in Attachment A, which is made part of and attached to this Order. The wastewater discharges at these facilities meet the criteria for enrollment under the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Order, WQ 2014-0153-DWQ General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems (General Order). The Water Board intends to issue Notices of Applicability for coverage under the General Order for each facility which would enroll the facility upon rescission of the applicable WDR.

#### 2. Facilities

The six facilities and their respective Board Orders are listed in Attachment A of this Order.

#### 3. California Environmental Quality Act

Rescission of the WDRs is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000, et seq.) in accordance with the California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15321 (a), Enforcement Actions by Regulatory Agencies.

#### 4. Right to Petition

Any person aggrieved by this Lahontan Water Board action may petition the State Water Board for review in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 2050 et seq. To be timely, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 pm on the 30th day

RESCISSION OF MULTIPLE WDRS - 2 - BOARD ORDER NO. R6-2025-TENTATIVE MONO, INYO, LOS ANGELES, AND SAN BERNARDINO COUNTIES

after the date of this Order; if the 30th day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 pm on the next business day. The law and regulations applicable to filing petitions are available on the <a href="State Water Board website">State Water Board website</a> (<a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public notices/petitions/water quality">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public notices/petitions/water quality</a>). Copies will also be provided upon request.

#### 5. Notification of Interested Parties

The Water Board has notified the dischargers and interested agencies and persons of its intent to rescind the WDRs and has provided them with an opportunity to submit their written views and recommendations.

#### 6. Consideration of Interested Parties

The Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the Order.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT** pursuant to the Water Code sections 13260 and 13263, the Board Orders listed in Attachment A are hereby rescinded except for enforcement purposes.

I, Michael R. Plaziak, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, on July 9, 2025.

(for) MICHAEL R. PLAZIAK, PG EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Attachment: A. List of Facilities and Board Orders for Rescission

### **ATTACHMENT A - List of Facilities and Board Orders for Rescission**

Order Number	Order Type	Facility/Project, County	Discharger	Action(s) Taken	Reason(s)
6-95-37	Waste Discharge Requirements	Convict Lake Campground Wastewater Treatment Facility, Mono County	United States Forest Service, Inyo National Forest	Order Rescinded	Facility meets criteria to be enrolled in General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems
6-95-64	Waste Discharge Requirements	Independence Wastewater Treatment Facility, Inyo County	Los Angeles Department of Water and Power	Order Rescinded	Facility meets criteria to be enrolled in General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems
6-86-84	Waste Discharge Requirements	Death Valley National Monument Furnace Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, Inyo County	National Park Service	Order Rescinded	Facility meets criteria to be enrolled in General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Treatment Systems
6-87-115	Waste Discharge Requirements	Mountain High Ski Area East, Los Angeles County	Mountain High	Order Rescinded	Facility meets criteria to be enrolled in General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems
6-85-114	Waste Discharge Requirements	Mountain High Ski Area West, Los Angeles County	Mountain High	Order Rescinded	Facility meets criteria to be enrolled in General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems
6-75-23	Waste Discharge Requirements	Sierra View Mobile Estates, San Bernardino County	Sierra View MHC LLC	Order Rescinded	Facility meets criteria to be enrolled in General Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems